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Question: 264

Topic: Regional Tours
Hansard Page: ECITA 94

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you take on notice providing the committee with the details of all of the regional touring the institution has done – what exhibitions and what funding was secured to assist with those tours, be it private sponsorship or Visions funding? Going right back to 2001? When you provide information about all of these tours, could you also provide where they went?
Answer: 

The following represent tours by the National Museum to regional Australia between 

1 January 2001 to the present.  The Museum has undertaken other tours to metropolitan venues including Adelaide, Brisbane and Melbourne. 

Rare Trades: Making Things by Hand in the Digital Age

The Exhibition opened at Science works in Melbourne prior to a four month season at the National Museum of Australia in Canberra.  In addition Rare Trades was exhibited at the South Australian Maritime Museum in Adelaide from 11 December 2003 to 29 February 2004 and is showing at the Workshops Rail Museum in Ipswich from 27 March to 25 July 2004 and the National Wool Museum in Geelong in 2005.

Funding received:

Fees:  

$75,127 (excluding Canberra entry fees)

Sponsorship:
$ 1,800

Visions grant
$55,127
Hickory Dickory Dock: The Changing Face of Play School
Hickory Dickory Dock explores the history of Play School and reflects the structure and values of the show through the exhibits.  It was curated in partnership with the Australian Broadcasting Commission. 

The tour opened at the Shepparton Art Gallery on 4 June 2004, at the Museum of the Riverina in Wagga Wagga on 16 July 2004, at the Museum of Childhood and at the Edith Cowan University in Perth on 9 September 2004.  The exhibition will then travel to Victoria, Queensland and Tasmania.

Funding received:

Fees:  

$7,500

Visions Grant:
$50,000
Horacek – I am woman

Horacek – I am a Woman travelled to the Constitutional Centre WA (Perth), State Library of Victoria (Melbourne), Perc Tucker Gallery in Townsville and Portland Arts Centre (regional VIC) during 2002 and 2003. 

Funding received:
Fees:  

$23,364
Cartoons 2002 – Life Love and Politics
Cartoons 2002 was exhibited at the Constitutional Centre of WA, the National Wool Museum in Geelong and the Albury Regional Museum.

Funding received:

Fees:  

$16,582
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Question: 265

Topic: Remuneration for NMA Board Members
Hansard Page: ECITA 98

Senator Lundy asked:

Is there any particular reason that they [Council members at the Museum] are paid monthly and not quarterly or biannually like everyone else? And also if there is any rationale that the board has drawn as to why this is appropriate?
Answer: 

Individual agencies determine the basis on which remuneration of Council or Board Members is paid, within the framework of the Remuneration Tribunal’s Determination 2003/03: Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Public Office. 

The Council requested that the Museum make remuneration payments to Council members on a monthly basis at its meeting of 27 March 2000 (Meeting No 84).
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Question: 266

Topic: Staff Turnover
Hansard Page: ECITA 99

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the staff turnover rate at the National Museum?

Answer: 

The staff turnover rate for the year to date as at 31 May 2004 is 8.5%.
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Question: 267

Topic: Museum Artefacts
Hansard Page: ECITA 100

Senator Lundy asked:

Can I ask you then specifically whether Mr Christopher Pearson has ever gone out and personally purchased artefacts on behalf of the Museum?
Answer: 

Mr Pearson assisted the Museum in its acquisition of Chifley family memorabilia in 2003-04 as he knew some members of the Chifley family.  This included travel to Bathurst to discuss the Museum’s proposed acquisition with family members.
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Question: 268

Topic: Chifley Diaries
Hansard Page: ECITA 100

Senator Lundy asked:

What about the Chifley diaries? Was he involved in that?

Answer: 

The Museum does not hold the Chifley diaries.  Chifley memorabilia, including personal correspondence, was acquired by the Museum in 2003-04.  Mr Pearson was able to assist with this procurement as he knew some members of the Chifley family.
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Question: 269

Topic: Chifley Diaries
Hansard Page: ECITA 100

Senator Lundy asked:

Could you take on notice whether or not Mr Pearson was flown at Museum expense, or indeed his own expense, to purchase the Chifley diaries on behalf if the Museum? And any costs associated with that?
Answer: 

The Museum paid air travel ($1,288.41), accommodation allowance ($360.00), and taxi charges ($92.46) in relation to Mr Pearson’s assistance in the Museum’s procurement of Chifley memorabilia, which did not include the Chifley diaries.
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Question: 270

Topic: Advertising Projects
Written Question on Notice

Senator Murray asked:

Please provide a list of all advertising or public information projects currently being undertaken or expected to be undertaken by the department or agency in the course of 2004 where the cost of the project is estimated or contracted to be $100 000 or more, indicating:

(a)
the purpose and nature of the project;

(b)
the intended recipients of the information to be communicated by the project;

(c)
who authorised or is to authorise the project;

(d)
the manner in which the project is to be carried out;

(e)
who is to carry out the project;

(f)
whether the project is to be carried out under a contract;

(g)
whether such contract was let by tender;

(h)
the estimated or contracted cost of the project.

Answer: 

The answer to the above question is at Attachment A.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND THE ARTS, NATIONAL MUSEUM OF AUSTRALIA

Response to May 2004 Senate Estimates Question from Senator Andrew Murray
Planned advertising/public information for 2004 over $100,000

	Project title
	(a)
Purpose and nature of the project.


	(b)
Intended recipients of the information to be communicated by the project.
	(c)
Who is to authorise the project.


	(d)
The manner in which the project is to be carried out.


	(e)
Who is to carry out the project?


	(f)
Whether the project is to be carried out under a contract.


	(g)
Whether such contract was let by tender.


	(h)
The estimated or contracted cost of the project.



	Outlawed! Discover the Stories Behind the World’s Rebels, Revolutionaries and Bushrangers.
	The advertising project was to promote the National Museum of Australia’s latest exhibition Outlawed! Discover the Stories Behind the World’s Rebels, Revolutionaries and Bushrangers which is the first exhibition to investigate outlaw legends from around the world.


	Primary target audience:

Males/Females 35 plus (core Museum visitors)

Families with children 5-16

Both local and interstate

Secondary target audience:

School groups

Ethnic communities

International tourists
	The project was authorised by the Executive of the National Museum of Australia.
	The advertising campaign was carried out through 3 main media:

- Television

- Buspak

- Cody Outdoor


	The advertising campaign was implemented and carried out by the Museum’s marketing area.
	The media placement was carried out through a sponsorship contract, with the remainder of the project undertaken through standard contractual arrangements.
	No.
	The total advertising cost was $138,133.
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